

**CIS-10/2026**  
**ST-01(03)2026**  
**S.C No-01(02)2026**  
**J.O. Code-WB00875**

**Order No. 05**

**Dated: 17.04.2026**

Today is fixed for physical production of accused Sk. Manowar Alam from JC and evidence.

Accused Sk. Manowar Alam is physically produced from JC and he is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

A petition is filed praying for bail of accused.

Copy served upon Ld. PP namely Sri Amitava Roy.

Hazira filed by DC.

A petition is filed by DC praying for appointment of Spl. PP in this case along with a copy of prayer addressed to various authorities in this regard.

Perused the case record.

Ld. PP Sri Amitava Roy is not present on call and no steps taken by prosecution till now.

It is now 1:15 pm.

On being asked, Ld. PP Sri Manas Kumar Pramanik and other Ld. PPs present in Court submit that Ld. PP Sri Amitava Roy has already left Kakdwip Court for going to Kolkata.

It appears that till date there is no appointment letter in favour of any Ld. PP in this case.

The case is adjourned.

Fix 22.04.2026 for physical production of accused Sk. Manowar Alam from JC and hearing of bail petition and appointment of Ld. PP in charge.

CD be produced on date fixed.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**Additional Sessions Judge,1st Court**  
**Kakdwip,South 24 Parganas**

**Additional Sessions Judge,1st Court**  
**Kakdwip,South 24 Parganas**