

CIS-10/2026
ST-01(03)2026
S.C No-01(02)2026
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 06

Dated: 22.04.2026

Today is fixed for physical production of accused Sk. Manowar Alam from JC and hearing of bail petition and appointment of Ld. PP in charge.

Accused Sk. Manowar Alam is not physically produced from JC, but he is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Ld. PP in charge of this Court namely Sri Amitava Roy is not present and has taken no steps.

Hazira filed for DC.

A petition is filed for DC submitting that he has come to know from SP office that Ld. Advocate Sri Anirban Guha Thakurata has been appointed as Ld. Spl. Public Prosecutor in this case by Legal Remembrancer and Ex-Officio Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Judicial Department.

It is now 12:15 pm.

No steps taken by prosecution till now.

In absence of prosecution, bail hearing cannot be proceeded.

The case is adjourned.

Ld. Defence Counsel prays for fixing next date on 06.05.2026.

Fix 06.05.2026 for physical production of accused Sk. Manowar Alam from JC and hearing of bail petition and appointment of Ld. PP in charge.

CD be produced on date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Controller, Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home for his compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas